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2022 ARRL November  
Sweepstakes — Phone

Top Ten

Single Operator,  
High Power
K5TR 310,918
W7WA 307,432
VY2TT 287,280
K7RAT (N6TR, op)
 284,524
WH7Z (WØCN, op  
@KH6YY) 283,416
VA7RR 279,552
K5WA 275,688
K4ZW 261,072
W2RQ 259,560
WC6H 255,360

Single Operator,  
Low Power
VE5SF 186,648
N8II 164,008
N4OO 147,740
WR3R 124,656
K1RA 121,464
KZ2I 110,556
K5TS 109,892
N1IXF 107,520
KW8N 107,360
WAØRVK 104,664

Single Operator, QRP
NDØC 63,680
K6XX 55,680
K3TW 52,104
K9WZB 39,888
W7LG 37,962
K2YG 25,102
AA5KD 22,836
N8BB 21,840
WC7S 17,520
K2PI 16,884

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
KØEU 300,888
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 265,272
K4AB 255,696
K3MM 245,952
K1KD 245,616
W1SJ 243,936
W4NF 239,064
KD4D 228,312
ND8DX 220,416
K5RT 215,880

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low Power
W4AAA 181,608
W4LT 170,560

Scott Davis, K5TA, scottk5ta@gmail.com

Last year’s ARRL November Sweepstakes  
phone weekend was November 19 – 21, 2022.

K1EP 161,280
VE3PJ 141,456
VE3CX 115,038
VA6DJ 108,896
N7MZW 101,680
K7QA 101,426
W9QL 93,912
VE3MGY 89,280

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
ND4Y 78,894
WZ8P 64,176
WE9R 53,452
K6GHA 49,302
K5NZ 38,560
K6JS 23,236
K2AL 15,972
K2GMY 9,200
VE3BFU 532
K6UFO 364

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
ND7K 296,856
K4OV 283,080
N7DX 259,728
WØNO 249,144
N2NT 232,848

W6LP 227,934
KRØP 226,424
WØECC 207,312
N3OC 200,256
W7DX 198,240

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter,  
Low Power
NX6T 181,608
NGØC 155,232
WX4W 153,888
K9KE 132,216
K9DA 117,936
W4TG 99,120
KT4XA 83,640
K2APD 78,120
KØAJW 73,852
W3ZGD 71,904

School Club
KØHC 242,592
W1YK 83,096
W2UB 72,874
WØEEE 70,848
W3EAX 51,520
K3CR 43,836
W1KBN 31,320
W9JWC 30,084
W8EDU 18,910
W4UAL 6,912

Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries

Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club  12,228,356 195
Minnesota Wireless Assn.  5,409,052 115
Yankee Clipper Contest Club  5,318,568 92
Frankford Radio Club  5,274,264 93
Society of Midwest Contesters  5,273,674 107

Medium

Mother Lode DX/Contest Club  4,869,324 48
Florida Contest Group  3,216,442 49
South East Contest Club  2,502,368 36
Southern California Contest Club  1,988,478 31
Tennessee Contest Group  1,976,250 39
DFW Contest Group  1,950,140 28
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club  1,814,800 29
Western Washington DX Club  1,798,104 23
Contest Club Ontario  1,785,474 34
Mad River Radio Club  1,780,902 33
Central Texas DX and Contest Club  1,771,654 24
Alabama Contest Group  1,594,204 18
Northern California Contest Club  1,460,600 36
Kentucky Contest Group  1,370,480 25
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado  1,329,352 17
Kansas City Contest Club  1,158,236 15
Big Sky Contesters  1,093,024 14
Willamette Valley DX Club  914,252 9
Swamp Fox Contest Group  729,208 16
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers  704,668 22
Radiosport Manitoba  648,646 9
Niagara Frontier Radiosport  641,438 15
Orca DX and Contest Club  512,334 6
Saskatchewan Contest Club  506,780 8
North Coast Contesters  470,742 7
Great Places Contest Club  427,854 5
Central Virginia Contest Club  400,676 11
Bay Area DXers  379,936 5
Rochester (NY) DX Assn.  364,420 9
Idaho Mountain ARS  318,068 4
Order of Boiled Owls of New York  314,378 7
599 DX Assn.  286,356 3
Candlewood ARA  286,254 4
Heartland DX Assn.  283,990 5
Driftless Zone Contesters  273,576 7
Arkansas DX Assn.  269,572 3
South Jersey Radio Assn.  265,720 9
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
   Radio Contest Soc.  213,500 9
Deep Dixie Contest Club  201,376 4
Texas DX Soc.  190,640 5
Lake Area Radio Klub 184,802 5
Allegheny Valley Radio Assn.  184,442 4
Maritime Contest Club  182,092 6
Dupage ARC  177,652 4
Motor City Radio Club  143,210 8
Carolina DX Assn.  142,920 9
Badger Contesters  137,716 3
Skyview Radio Soc.  118,276 4
Oklahoma City Autopatch Assn.  113,308 3
New Providence ARC  96,952 5
Western Kansas ARC  89,604 4
Granite State ARA  72,650 6
American Red Cross Emergency  
   Communications Service  64,774 3
L’anse Creuse ARC  53,178 3
Northern Arizona DX Assn.  48,894 3
Oklahoma DX Assn.  33,006 5
Portage County Amateur Radio Service  31,514 4
Phil-Mont Mobile Radio Club  11,252 4

Local

Iowa DX and Contest Club  534,682 5
CTRI Contest Group  379,764 8
Pizza Lovers 259  370,836 3
Redwood Empire DX Assn.  324,106 6
Bristol (TN) ARC  219,010 8
Boulder ARC 168,752 3
The Villages ARC  155,344 6
Hilltop Transmitting Assn.  138,328 4
Providence Radio Assn.  116,686 3
Alexandria Radio Club  106,580 7
Midland ARC  103,520 3
OH-KY-IN ARS  95,658 3
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC  83,570 3
Meriden ARC  83,478 4
Central Michigan ARC  62,256 3
Hazel Park ARC  56,786 3
Metro DX Club  36,748 4
Silver Comet ARS  32,282 3
Fort Myers ARC  15,424 4

Andy Zwirko, K1RA, operated the 2022 ARRL November Phone Sweepstakes from 
his father’s, Rich Zwirko’s, K1HTV, station. It was his first serious effort in an ARRL 
Sweepstakes since 1996. [Andrew Zwirko, K1RA, photo]
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Winner Division Category Sponsor

K5TR Overall Single Operator High Power Icom America
VE5SF Overall Single Operator Low Power Icom America
NDØC Overall Single Operator QRP Icom America
KØEU Overall Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W4AAA Overall Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
ND4Y Overall Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
ND7K Overall Multioperator High Power Icom America
NX6T Overall Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KØHC Overall School Club Robert Tuttle, N8YXR, 
   and Jennie Tuttle, 
   KCØRBV
K3ZO Atlantic Single Operator High Power Icom America
WR3R Atlantic Single Operator Low Power Potomac Valley 
   Radio Club
W7LG Atlantic Single Operator QRP Icom America
K3MM Atlantic Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W2FDJ Atlantic Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
N3OC Atlantic Multioperator High Power Icom America
K2APD Atlantic Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W2UB Atlantic School Club Icom America
K9BGL Central Single Operator High Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
WR9L Central Single Operator Low Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
K9ARF Central Single Operator QRP Icom America
WT9U Central Single Operator Unlimited High Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
WQ9L Central Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Society of Midwest 
   Contesters
WE9R Central Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
WD9CIR Central Multioperator High Power Icom America
K9KE Central Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W9JWC Central School Club Icom America
KØTT Dakota Single Operator High Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn. — In memory 
   of Tod Olson, KØTO
KKØSD Dakota Single Operator Low Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NDØC Dakota Single Operator QRP Icom America
K1KD Dakota Single Operator Unlimited High Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
K4IU Dakota Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
WØZWY Dakota Multioperator High Power Icom America
NGØC Dakota Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KØEJ Delta Single Operator High Power Icom America
K5TS Delta Single Operator Low Power Icom America
NJ4P (K9TI, op)
 Delta Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
WBØRUR Delta Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
W5YO Delta Multioperator High Power Icom America
W4ETA Delta Multioperator Low Power Icom America
K8AO Great Lakes Single Operator High Power Icom America
KW8N Great Lakes Single Operator Low Power Icom America
N8BB Great Lakes Single Operator QRP Icom America
ND8DX Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N8HRZ Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
ND4Y Great Lakes Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
W8BI Great Lakes Multioperator High Power Icom America
WX4W Great Lakes Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W8EDU Great Lakes School Club Robert Tuttle, N8YXR, 
   and Jennie Tuttle, 
   KCØRBV
W2RQ Hudson Single Operator High Power Icom America
AH2O Hudson Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K2YG Hudson Single Operator QRP Icom America 
WA2CP (KC2GOW,op)
 Hudson Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
KD2PTX Hudson Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K2AL Hudson Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
N2NT Hudson Multioperator High Power Icom America
AD2P Hudson Multioperator Low Power Icom America
N7WY Midwest Single Operator High Power Icom America
WAØRVK Midwest Single Operator Low Power Icom America
NØZIB Midwest Single Operator QRP Icom America
NØXR (@NØNI)
 Midwest Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
AEØDX Midwest Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
WØNO Midwest Multioperator High Power Icom America
AEØPN Midwest Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KØHC Midwest School Club Icom America
KA1K (W2ID, op)

 New England Single Operator High Power Icom America
N1IXF New England Single Operator Low Power Icom America
W1IG New England Single Operator QRP Icom America
W1SJ New England Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K1EP New England Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K6UFO New England Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
W1OC New England Multioperator High Power Icom America
AF1R New England Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W1YK New England School Club Icom America
W7WA Northwestern Single Operator High Power Icom America
AE7AP Northwestern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
N7JI Northwestern Single Operator QRP Icom America
KA6BIM Northwestern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
K7QA Northwestern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
N7DX Northwestern Multioperator High Power Icom America
KDØLHI Northwestern Multioperator Low Power Icom America
WH7Z (WØCN, OP @KH6YY)
 Pacific Single Operator High Power Icom America
WH7T Pacific Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K6XX Pacific Single Operator QRP Icom America
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 Pacific Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
WQ6X Pacific Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K6GHA Pacific Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
W6LP Pacific Multioperator High Power Icom America
KG6LHW Pacific Multioperator Low Power Icom America
K4ZW Roanoke Single Operator High Power Icom America
N8II Roanoke Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K2PI Roanoke Single Operator QRP Icom America
W4NF Roanoke Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W4AAA Roanoke Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K4OV Roanoke Multioperator High Power Icom America
W4TG Roanoke Multioperator Low Power Icom America
NG7M Rocky Mountain Single Operator High Power Icom America
KØXF Rocky Mountain Single Operator Low Power Icom America
WC7S Rocky Mountain Single Operator QRP Icom America
KØEU Rocky Mountain Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
N7MZW Rocky Mountain Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K2KR Rocky Mountain Multioperator High Power Icom America
K5LRW Rocky Mountain Multioperator Low Power Icom America
KP4AA Southeastern Single Operator High Power Icom America
N4OO Southeastern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K3TW Southeastern Single Operator QRP Icom America
K4AB Southeastern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
W4LT Southeastern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
WW4LL Southeastern Multioperator High Power Icom America
KT4XA Southeastern Multioperator Low Power Icom America
W4UAL Southeastern School Club Icom America
KH7X (KH6ND, op)
 Southwestern Single Operator High Power Icom America
W1DGL Southwestern Single Operator Low Power Icom America
K9WZB Southwestern Single Operator QRP Icom America
KY7M Southwestern Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
KN6NBT Southwestern Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
ND7K Southwestern Multioperator High Power Icom America
NX6T Southwestern Multioperator Low Power Icom America
K5TR West Gulf Single Operator High Power Icom America
W5ACQ (WA5POK, op)
 West Gulf Single Operator Low Power Icom America
AA5KD West Gulf Single Operator QRP Icom America
K5RT West Gulf Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
WA8ZBT West Gulf Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
K5NZ West Gulf Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
KG5VK West Gulf Multioperator High Power Icom America
KI5QBQ West Gulf Multioperator Low Power Icom America
VY2TT Canada Single Operator High Power Icom America
VE5SF Canada Single Operator Low Power Icom America
VE3RGO Canada Single Operator QRP Icom America
VA7ST Canada Single Operator Unlimited High Power Icom America
VE3PJ Canada Single Operator Unlimited Low Power Icom America
VE3BFU Canada Single Operator Unlimited QRP Icom America
VE6AO Canada Multioperator High Power Icom America
VE3RUA Canada Multioperator Low Power Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America, clubs, and 
individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest 
Program at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $80, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner Division Category   Sponsor

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analy-
sis and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.
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Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic K3ZO 202,188
Central K9BGL 141,760
Dakota KØTT 156,128
Delta KØEJ 157,932
Great Lakes K8AO 127,008
Hudson W2RQ 259,560
Midwest N7WY 99,120
New England K1AK (W2ID, op) 225,792
Northwestern W7WA 307,432
Pacific WH7Z (WØCN, op @KH6YY)
  283,416
Roanoke K4ZW 261,072
Rocky Mountain NG7M 218,904
Southeastern KP4AA 243,356
Southwestern KH7X (KH6ND, op) 236,052
West Gulf K5TR 310,918
Canada VY2TT 287,280

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic WR3R 124,656
Central WR9L 78,288
Dakota KKØSD 99,288
Delta K5TS 109,892
Great Lakes KW8N 107,360
Hudson AH2O 101,094
Midwest WAØRVK 104,664
New England N1IXF 107,520
Northwestern AE7AP 101,188
Pacific WH7T 65,400
Roanoke N8II 164,008
Rocky Mountain KØXF 102,546
Southeastern N4OO 147,740
Southwestern W1DGL 70,310
West Gulf W5ACQ (WA5POK, op)
  59,292
Canada VE5SF 186,648

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic W7LG 37,962
Central K9ARF 15,444
Dakota NDØC 63,680
Great Lakes N8BB 21,840
Hudson K2YG 25,102
Midwest NØZIB 2,760
New England W1IG 1,386
Northwestern N7JI 14,076
Pacific K6XX 55,680
Roanoke K2PI 16,884
Rocky Mountain WC7S 17,520
Southeastern K3TW 52,104
Southwestern K9WZB 39,888
West Gulf AA5KD 22,836
Canada VE3RGO 570

Division Winners

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic K3MM 245,952
Central WT9U 108,192
Dakota K1KD 245,616
Delta NJ4P (K9TI, op) 191,398
Great Lakes ND8DX 220,416
Hudson WA2CP (KC2GOW, op)
  60,424
Midwest NØXR (@NØNI) 188,496
New England W1SJ 243,936
Northwestern KA6BIM 136,080
Pacific W7RN (WX5S, op) 265,272
Roanoke W4NF 239,064
Rocky Mountain KØEU 300,888
Southeastern K4AB 255,696
Southwestern KY7M 116,440
West Gulf K5RT 215,880
Canada VA7ST 76,692

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic W2FDJ 36,288
Central W9QL 93,912
Dakota K4IU 48,160
Delta WBØRUR 50,568
Great Lakes N8HRZ 85,490
Hudson KD2PTX 5,800
Midwest AEØDX 41,760
New England K1EP 161,280
Northwestern K7QA 101,426
Pacific WQ6X 32,240
Roanoke W4AAA 181,608
Rocky Mountain N7MZW 101,680
Southeastern W4LT 170,560
Southwestern KN6NBT 50,078
West Gulf WA8ZBT 62,884
Canada VE3PJ 141,456

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Central WE9R 53,452
Great Lakes ND4Y 78,894
Hudson K2AL 15,972
New England K6UFO 364
Pacific K6GHA 49,302
West Gulf K5NZ 38,560
Canada VE3BFU 532

The 2023 ARRL November Sweepstakes phone  
weekend will be November 18 – 20, 2023.

Steven Linley, WA8Y, took second place in the Great Lakes 
Division in the 2022 ARRL November Phone Sweepstakes. 
[Steven Linley, WA8Y, photo]

Tracy Castell, W7AWE, set up a portable station for the 2022 
ARRL November Phone Sweepstakes. Battling the wind and the 
cold, he managed to make 109 contacts in the contest. [Tracy 
Castell, W7AWE, photo]

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic N3OC 200,256
Central WD9CIR 165,648
Dakota WØZWY 9,894
Delta W5YO 180,264
Great Lakes W8BI 108,192
Hudson N2NT 232,848
Midwest WØNO 249,144
New England W1OC 140,448
Northwestern N7DX 259,728
Pacific W6LP 227,934
Roanoke K4OV 283,080
Rocky Mountain K2KR 138,432
Southeastern WW4LL 196,212
Southwestern ND7K 296,856
West Gulf KG5VK 164,640
Canada VE6AO 180,608

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic K2APD 78,120
Central K9KE 132,216
Dakota NGØC 155,232
Delta W4ETA 23,800
Great Lakes WX4W 153,888
Hudson AD2P 65,280
Midwest AEØPN 41,588
New England AF1R 49,454
Northwestern KDØLHI 16,836
Pacific KG6LHW 25,326
Roanoke W4TG 99,120
Rocky Mountain K5LRW 65,664
Southeastern KT4XA 83,640
Southwestern NX6T 181,608
West Gulf KI5QBQ 18,360
Canada VE3RUA 29,700

School Club
Atlantic W2UB 72,874
Central W9JWC 30,084
Great Lakes W8EDU 18,910
Midwest KØHC 242,592
New England W1YK 83,096
Southeastern W4UAL 6,912


